THE STATE CORPORATION COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF KANSAS

Before	Commi	ssion	ers:	

Mark Sievers, Chairman

Ward Loyd

Thomas E. Wright

In the Matter of Kansas City Power & Light)	
Company for Approval of Its 2012 Energy)	
Efficiency Rider for Program Costs Incurred)	Docket No. 12-KCPE-729-TAR
January 1 Through December 31, 2011.)	

ORDER GRANTING INTERVENTION TO CITIZENS' UTILITY RATEPAYER BOARD

The above-captioned matter comes before the State Corporation Commission of the State of Kansas (Commission) for consideration and determination. Having examined its files and records and being fully advised in the premises, the Commission finds and concludes as follows:

- 1. On March 30, 2012, Kansas City Power & Light (KCP&L) filed its Application for Approval of Its 2012 Energy Efficiency Rider.
- 2. Citizens' Utility Ratepayer Board (CURB) petitioned the Commission on April 4, 2012, to permit it to intervene in this proceeding.
- 3. CURB represents the interests of residential and small commercial ratepayers in Kansas. CURB contends that these customers may be adversely affected by this proceeding, and, without CURB's intervention, their interests are not adequately protected.
- 4. The Commission has broad discretion to grant a petition for intervention if it is in the interest of justice, if the intervention will not impair the orderly and prompt conduct of the proceedings, and if the party has stated facts demonstrating its legal rights, duties, privileges, immunities, or other legal interests may be substantially affected by the proceeding. K.S.A. 2011 Supp. 77-521; K.A.R. 82-1-225. Furthermore, at any time during a proceeding, the Commission

may impose limitations on an intervenor's participation. K.S.A. 2011 Supp. 77-521(c).

- 5. The Commission finds and concludes that CURB has met the requirements of K.S.A. 2011 Supp. 77-521 and K.A.R. 82-1-225 and should be granted intervention.
- 6. Counsel for CURB will be added to the mailing list. Service of pleadings, communications, and correspondence should be delivered to counsel of record and their other designees, as follows:

David Springe Citizens' Utility Ratepayer Board 1500 SW Arrowhead Road Topeka, KS 66604

Niki Christopher Citizens' Utility Ratepayer Board 1500 SW Arrowhead Road Topeka, KS 66604

C. Steven Rarrick Citizens' Utility Ratepayer Board 1500 SW Arrowhead Road Topeka, KS 66604

Shonda Smith
Office Manager
Citizens' Utility Ratepayer Board
1500 SW Arrowhead Road
Topeka, KS 66604
sd.smith@curb.kansas.gov

Della Smith
Administrative Specialist
Citizens' Utility Ratepayer Board
1500 SW Arrowhead Road
Topeka, KS 66604
d.smith@curb.kanas.gov

IT IS, THEREFORE, BY THE COMMISSION ORDERED THAT:

- A. Citizens' Utility Ratepayer Board is granted intervention in the above captioned proceeding.
- B. Parties have 15 days, plus three days if service of this Order is by mail, from the date of service of this Order in which to petition the Commission for reconsideration. K.S.A. 66-118b; K.S.A. 2011 Supp. 77-529(a)(1).
- C. The Commission retains jurisdiction over the subject matter and parties for the purpose of entering such further order, or orders, as it may deem necessary and proper.

BY THE COMMISSION IT IS SO ORDERED.

Dated: MAY 3 0 2012

ORDER MAILED MAY 3 0 2012

Patrice Petersen-Klein Executive Director

AF

PLEASE FORWARD THE ATTACHED DOCUMENT (S) ISSUED IN THE ABOVE-REFERENCED DOCKET TO THE FOLLOWING:

NO. CERT. COPIES NO. PLAIN COPIES

NAME AND ADDRESS

GLENDA CAFER, ATTORNEY CAFER LAW OFFICE, L.L.C. 3321 SW 6TH STREET TOPEKA, KS 66606

TERRI PEMBERTON, ATTORNEY CAFER LAW OFFICE, L.L.C. 3321 SW 6TH STREET TOPEKA, KS 66606

NIKI CHRISTOPHER, ATTORNEY CITIZENS' UTILITY RATEPAYER BOARD 1500 SW ARROWHEAD ROAD TOPEKA, KS 66604 ****Hand Delivered***

C. STEVEN RARRICK, ATTORNEY CITIZENS' UTILITY RATEPAYER BOARD 1500 SW ARROWHEAD ROAD TOPEKA, KS 66604 ***Hand Delivered***

DELLA SMITH
CITIZENS' UTILITY RATEPAYER BOARD
1500 SW ARROWHEAD ROAD
TOPEKA, KS 66604
Hand Delivered

SHONDA SMITH
CITIZENS' UTILITY RATEPAYER BOARD
1500 SW ARROWHEAD ROAD
TOPEKA, KS 66604
Hand Delivered

DAVID SPRINGE, CONSUMER COUNSEL CITIZENS' UTILITY RATEPAYER BOARD 1500 SW ARROWHEAD ROAD TOPEKA, KS 66604 ***Hand Delivered***

DENISE M. BUFFINGTON, CORPORATE COUNSEL KANSAS CITY POWER & LIGHT COMPANY ONE KANSAS CITY PLACE 1200 MAIN STREET (64105) P.O. BOX 418679 KANSAS CITY, MO 641419679

ORDER MAILED MAY 3 J 2012

The Docket Room hereby certified that on this ___day of ______, 20_____, it caused a true and correct copy of the attached ORDER to be deposited in the United States Mail, postage prepaid, and addressed to the above persons.

IN RE: DOCKET NO. 12-KCPE-729-TAR

PLEASE FORWARD THE ATTACHED DOCUMENT (S) ISSUED IN THE ABOVE-REFERENCED DOCKET TO THE FOLLOWING:

NO. CERT. COPIES NO. PLAIN COPIES

NAME AND ADDRESS

MARY TURNER, DIRECTOR, REGULATORY AFFAIRS KANSAS CITY POWER & LIGHT COMPANY ONE KANSAS CITY PLACE 1200 MAIN STREET (64105) P.O. BOX 418679 KANSAS CITY, MO 64141-9679

HOLLY FISHER, ATTORNEY KANSAS CORPORATION COMMISSION 1500 SW ARROWHEAD ROAD TOPEKA, KS 66604-4027 ***Hand Delivered***

ANDREW FRENCH, ADVISORY COUNSEL KANSAS CORPORATION COMMISSION 1500 SW ARROWHEAD ROAD TOPEKA, KS 66604-4027 ***Hand Delivered***